

REPUBLIC OF SOUTH AFRICA

**PORTFOLIO COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS
TO
LAND RESTITUTION AND
REFORM LAWS AMENDMENT
BILL**

[B 9—99]

(As agreed to by the Portfolio Committee on Land Affairs (National Assembly))

[B 9A—99]

REPUBLIEK VAN SUID-AFRIKA

**PORTEFEULJEKOMITEE-AMENDEMENTE
OP
WYSIGINGSWETSONTWERP
OP GRONDHERSTEL- EN
GRONDHERVORMINGSWETTE**

[W 9—99]

(Soos goedgekeur deur die Portefeuljekomitee oor Grondsake (Nasionale Vergadering))

[W 9A—99]

ISBN 0 621 28980 9

AMENDMENTS AGREED TO

LAND RESTITUTION AND REFORM LAWS AMENDMENT BILL [B 9—99]

CLAUSE 2

1. On page 4, after line 2, to insert:

Substitution of section 2 of Act 22 of 1994

2. The following section is hereby substituted for section 2 of the principal Act:

2. On page 4, in line 8, to omit “he or she is the executor of” and to substitute “it is”.
3. On page 4, in line 31, after “estate” to insert:

, in his or her capacity as the representative of the estate,

CLAUSE 3

1. On page 4, after line 41, to insert the following paragraph:

(a) by the insertion after subsection (2) of the following subsections:

“(2A) The Director-General of Land Affairs may delegate any power conferred upon him or her by or under this Act except the power of delegation to any member of the Commission, any officer of the State or any person contemplated in section 9.

(2B) A regional land claims commissioner may in consultation with the Chief Land Claims Commissioner and the Director-General of Land Affairs delegate any power conferred upon him or her by or under this Act except the power of delegation to any other member of the Commission, any officer of the State or any person contemplated in section 9.”;

CLAUSE 9

1. On page 10, in line 34, to omit “community concerned” and to substitute “dispossessed community [**concerned**]”.

CLAUSE 10

1. On page 12, in line 20, to omit “with the Commission”.

CLAUSE 12

1. On page 12, in line 43, to omit “[**and that person has entered**]” and to substitute:

in terms of section 2, and that [person has entered] the claim for such restitution was lodged not later than 31 December 1998,

2. On page 14, in line 21, to omit “community concerned” and to substitute “dispossessed community”.

